
ACT NO. -2026 

AN ACT fixing and determining the amounts 
of: County General Fund taxes (for County 
Operating Purposes and for County share of 
MT A); the Special District Taxes; and other 
charges against the various towns and cities 
in the County of Westchester; and levying 
such apportioned amounts for the purposes 
therein set forth against such towns and 
cities. 

WHEREAS, the County Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester has 
duly adopted the County Budget and various District Budgets and charges for the fiscal 
year 2026 as follows: 

County of Westchester: 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
County Operating Purposes 

Total County Taxes Levy 

Blind Brook Sanitary Sewer District 
Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
Central Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 
Hutchinson Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
New Rochelle Sanitary Sewer District 
North Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 
Ossining Sanitary Sewer District 
Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District 
Port Chester Sanitary Sewer District 
Saw Mill Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
South Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 
Upper Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
County Water District No. 1 
Refuse Disposal District No. 1 

$ 34,314,252 
527,987,407 

562,301,659 

11,460,850 
33,249,689 

2,545,761 
9,449,820 

23,601,744 
20,656,660 
6,819,297 
5,927,644 
6,848,638 
3,938,328 

21,632,931 
2,774,481 
1,977,288 
4,698,623 

62,216,478 

WHEREAS, the December 7, 2025 report of the Westchester County Tax 
Commission has been duly filed with the County Board of Legislators; and 



WHEREAS, the foregoing amounts have been fixed and determined by the County 
Board of the County of Westchester, as the amounts necessary to be raised for the 
purposes therein set forth; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED by the County Board of Legislators of 
the County of Westchester, as follows: 

Section 1. That each and every one of the aforesaid amounts be and the same are 
hereby levied against the property within the District or tax division from which said 
amounts are to be raised. 

§2. That aforesaid amounts, heretofore or hereby levied, are hereby apportioned 
against the towns and cities of the County in the apportioned amounts hereinafter specified 
and for the special purpose hereinafter indicated and the total amount so levied against each 
of said towns and cities shall be paid to the Commissioner of Finance of the County of 
Westchester, and shall be applied to and for the purpose hereinafter specified. 

§3. That the Chairman of the Board be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
issue for and on behalf of this Board, a certificate of such apportionment and levy as 
provided by law, and the Clerk of the Board be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
attest the same as required by law. 

§4. That the Clerk of the Board be and is hereby authorized and directed, as 
provided by law, to deliver certified copies of this Act and apportionment to each of said 
towns and cities. 

§5. This Act shall take effect immediately. 



ACT 281 - 2025 (as amended) 

HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS 
THE COUNTY OF WESTCHEST!R, NEW YORK 

Your Committee on Budget and Appropriations Is In receipt of a transmittal from the 

County Executive of his proposed 2026 County Budget and Budget Ac:t making appropriations 

and levying real property taxes for the support of County Government for the year Two 

Thousand Twenty-six. 

The Department of Budget has advised that this leglslatlon is necessary for the conduct 

of County Government for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2026. 

Therefore, the Committee recommends the adoption of the attached Budget Act making 

appropriations and levying real property taxes for the support of County Government for the 

year Two Thousand Twenty.six. 



ACT NO. 281 of 2025 (as amended) 

AN ACT adopting the Coun1y Budget and making appropriations and levying real property taxes 
for the conduct of the County Government for the year Two Thousand Twenty-Six. 

Be it enacted by the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester as follows: 

Section 1. The accompanying County Budget including the current plan and the capital 
program for the County of Westchester and the several districts therein, as listed below, is 
hereby adopted for the fiscal year Two Thousand and Twenty-Six: 

County of Westchester 
Environmental Facilities, Department of 
Blind Brook Sanitary Sewer District 
Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
Central Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 
Hutchinson VaRey Sanitary Sewer District 
Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
New Rochelle Sanitary Sewer District 
North Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 
Ossining Sanitary Sewer District 
Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District 
Port Chester Sanitary Sewer District 

Saw Mill Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
South Yonkers Sanitary Sewer Olstrict 
Upper Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
North Yonkers Pump Station 
Joint Treatment Plant (Yonkers) 
Water Agency 
County Water District No. 1 
County Water District No. 2 
County Water District No. 3 
County Water District No. 4 
Refuse Disposal District No. 1 

Section 2. During the Calendar Year 2026, the Commissioner of Finance shall verify 
and provide the Board of Legislators quarterly with a statement of the County's cash flow for the 
General Fund 

Section 3. The several amounts specified in the above mentioned budget under the 
column heading •Mowed 202a• or so much of such amount as shall be sufficient to accomplish 
the purposes designated are hereby appropriated for such purposes under the following general 
efasslfications: 

Personal Service (Code 100 and 101) 
Purchase of Equipment (Code 200) 
Materials and Supplies (Code 300) 
Expenses (Code 400 and 599) 
Relief (Code 501) 
County Debt Service (Agency 51) 
Miscellaneous (Agency 52) 
Capital Projects 



Section 4. Within 30 days after the close of the Second Quarter and the Fourth Quarter 
for the Calendar Year 2026, the Commissioner of Finance shall verify and provide the Board of 
Legislators with: 

(i) A combined statement of the County's cash balances for all accounts 
(ii) A statement of the County's cash balances for all enterprise funds 

Section 5. Wrth respect to the Executive Branch of County government, the 
positions shown in the budget are hereby authorized, created and/or continued and the number 
appearing on the line Items of the positions shall be the number of positions under such title. 

Section 6. All elective officers, appointive officers and other positions are to be 
paid at salaries set in accordance with the provisions of the personnel rules and amendments 
thereto adopted by this Board and with respect to the Executive Branch of County government, 
may be filled only in accordance with procedures approved by the County Executive. 

Section 7. Where personal service is required to accomplish the intended purpose of an 
appropriation, such personal service may be employed in accordance with the provision of the 
personnel rules and amendments thereto adopted by the Board, when approved and allocated 
by the Budget Director as appropriate 

Section 8. Where personnel are employed under a trust or grant, such employment 
shall terminate at the expl ration of the funds provided by the trust or grant. 

Section 9. The Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to advance from funds on 
hand to Year 2026 Budget accounts such amounts as may be required, pending receipt of taxes 
and/or other revenues. 

Section 10. Transfer of appropriations between departments and transfer of 
appropriations between a department and the Miscellaneous Budget are made upon the prior 
recommendation of the County Executive with the prior authorization of the County Board of 
Legislators. 

Section 11. Transfer of appropriations between general classifications of expenditures 
within the same department and transfers of appropriations between account lines in the 
Miscellaneous Budget are made with the prior authorization of the County Executive on the 
recommendation of the Budget Diredor and with the prior approval of the Committee of the 
County Board designated by resolution of such Board. 

Section 12. The KTrusts· section presented after the operating budget of a department is 
provided for informational purposes only. Adoption of this budget act shall not be considered to 
be acceptance of any grant requiring the expenditure of County funds. 



Section 13. The invalidity of any provisions, paragraphs, or portions of this Act shall 
have no effect upon the validity of any other part or portion hereof. Should any provision(s) of 
this Act be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or for any reason 
unenforceable, the remainder shall nonetheless be of full force and effect. 

Section 14. The amounts of the County and Special District Taxes for 2026 resulting 
from the County Budget are hereby fixed and determined as indicated below: 

County of Westchester: 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
County Operating Purposes 

Total County 

Special Districts: 
Blind Brook Sanitary Sewer District 
Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
Central Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 
Hutchinson Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
New Rochelle Sanitary Sewer District 
North Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 
Ossining Sanitary Sewer District 
Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District 
Port Chester Sanitary Sewer District 
Saw Mill Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
South Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 
Upper Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 
County Water District No. 1 
Refuse Disposal District No. 1 

34,314,252 
527,978,407 

562,301,659 

11,460,850 
33,249,689 
2,545,761 
9,449,820 

23,601,744 
20,656,660 
6,819,297 
5,927,644 
6,848,638 
3,938,328 

21,632,931 
2,774.481 
1,977,288 
4,698,623 

62,216,478 

Section 15. The foregoing amounts are hereby levied and assessed upon the real 
property liable therefore in the County. and in the several special districts indicated. 

Section 16. Section 2 of Act 2-2004, as subsequently amended. is hereby amended to 
read as follows: "All other applicants for examination for a position in the competitive or non­
competitive class shall pay a fee of fefty ~ dollars to the Department of Human Resources of 
the County of Westchester." 



Section 17. This ACT shall take effect immediately and Section 16 shall take effect 
beginning with the first application period that opens for applications for examinations after the 
adoption of this ACT. 

DATED: December __ , 2025 
White Plains, New York 
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COMMITTEE ON BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS REPORT 

CONCERNING THE 2026 COUNTY BUDGET (Final Report) 

Honorable Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester 
800 Michaelian Office Building 
White Plains, New York 10601 

Honorable Colleagues: 

December 4, 2025 

On October 15, 2025, County Executive Kenneth W. Jenkins forwarded his proposed 
2026 County Capital Budget and on November 7, 2025 forwarded his proposed 2026 County 
Operating and Special Districts Budgets to the Committee on Budget & Appropriations. The 
Budget & Appropriations Committee of this Honorable Board has devoted full attention to 
analyze and discuss them. 

The Budget & Appropriations Committee held a duly noticed public hearing, as required 
by the County's Charter, on Wednesday, December 3, 2025. Meetings of the Board of 
Legislators and its committees are held at the Michaelian Office Building, 148 Martine A venue, 
White Plains, New York, 1060 I, and remotely via the WebEx video conferencing system 
allowing both in-person and remote participation via WebEx. The hearing was attended by 
concerned residents. In addition, the Budget & Appropriations Committee has benefited from 
the testimony of Commissioners and heads of major departments, as well as from analysis of the 
proposed budgets by the Citizens' Budget Advisory Committee and by our auditors. 

On Monday, December I, 2025, pursuant to Section 167.81 of the Westchester County 
Charter as amended by Local Law 8-1994, the Committee on Budget & Appropriations filed a 
memorandum of proposed additions to the proposed 2026 Budgets. 

The Board of Legislators will continue to debate the legaJly required balanced budgets 
for 2026. We are committed to continuing to find the balance between investment in our 
residents, services and infrastructure while stabilizing the tax levy. 

Your Committee finds that amounts appropriated in the 2026 County Budgets pursuant to 
the policies of this Board are for the purposes of performing the operations of the County and 
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providing essential services to County residents. Therefore, the Budget & Appropriations 
Committee offers the attached amendments at this time. 

Dated: December 4, 2025 

White Plains, New York 

Committee on Budget & Appropriations 



DEPARTMENT 

202& OPERATING BUDGET REVENUE DELETIONS 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES (52) 
MISCEllANEOUS REVENUES (521 

ORG 

101521000 
101521000 

TOTAL 2026 OPERATING BUDGET REVENUE DELETIONS 

2026 OPERATING BUDGET APPROPRIATION DEl£TIONS 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISlATORS (10) 
BOARD OF LEGISLATORS (10) 10110 1000 
BOARD OF LEGISlATORS (10) 10110 1000 
BOARD OF LEGISLATORS (10) 10110 1000 
SOARD OF LEGISLATORS (10) 10110 1000 
BOARD OF LEGISlATORS (10) 10110 1000 
BOARD OF LEGISLATORS (10) 10110 1000 
BOARD OF LEGISlATORS (10) 10110 1000 
BOARD OF LEGISlATORS {10) 10110 1000 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY (37) 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY (37) 

MISCELlANEOUS BUDGET ITEMS (52) 
MISCELlANEOUS BUDGET (52) 
MISCELlANEOUS BUDGET (52) 
MISCEllANEOUS BUDGET (52) 

101370010 

10152 2004 
10152 2102 
101521500 

Westchester County 
2026 Budget Detetions 

2026 OPERATING BUDGET DELETIONS LIST 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

9012 County Property Tax 
9032 County Sales Tax 

1010 Net Annual Regular Sataries 
2300 Equipment Replacement 
2400 Additlonal Equipment 
3600 Printing and Office Supplies 
4070 Equipment Service and Rental 
4100 Membership Fees 
4360 Educational Training 
4380 Contractual Services 

BOARD OF LEGISLATORS TOTAL 

1010 Net Annual Regular Salaries - Pay Plan Amendment 
DISTRIO ATTORNEY TOTAL 

4937 Casualty Reserve Fund Contribution (6N Fund) 
5100 Miscellaneous Budset Expense - Municipal Sales Tax Distribution 
1651 Miscellaneous Budget Expense - FICA (Social Security/Medicare) 

MISCELLANEOUS BUDGET TOTAL 

1 

AMOUNT 

$8,480,000 
$1,025,000 

$9,sos.ooo 1 

$109,400 

$20,250 
$5,000 

$18,000 
$150 

$4,000 
$3,000 

$20,200 

$180,0001 

$500,000 

$soo.ooo 1 

$1,000,000 
$250,000 
$180,000 

$1,430,ooo 1 



DEPARTMENT ORG 

EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFIT ITEMS (S2) 
EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS (S2) 101521500 

TOTAL 2026 OPERATING BUDGET APPROPRIATION DELETIONS 

NET AMOUNT 

Westchester County 

2026 Budget Deletions 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

1680 Emplayee Fringe Benefits • Employee Health Insurance 

EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS TOTAL 

2 

AMOUNT 

I 
$1,160,000 

11;1&0• 1 
J3.z10.ooo 1 

C$&,235,000)J 



Westchester County 
2026 Budget Deletions 

2026 SPECIAL DISTRICTS BUDGET DELETIONS LIST 

DEPARTMENT ORG ACCOUNT DESCRIPl'ION 

2026 SP£0Al DISTRlas BUDGET APPROPRIATION DElETIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES · SAW MIU VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT (60) 
ENVIRONMENTAL FACILmES • SAW MILL VALLEY SE\ 230 60 1010 5101 Tax Certiorari Expenses 

ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES· SAW MILL VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT TOTAL 

TOTAL 2026 SPeCIAL DISTRla5 BUDGET APPROPRIATION DELETIONS 

NETAMOUNT 

l 

AMOUNT 

$60,000 

sio~ooo I 

$60,ooo I 
$60,ooo I 



Westchester County 
2026 Budget Deletions 

2026 CAPITAL BUDGET DELETIONS LIST 

PROJECT 
2026 CAPITAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION DELE11ONS 

Port Chester Waste Water Treatment Plant • Electrical System Upgrade 

Port Chester Waste Water Treatment Plant • HVAC Systems Upgrade 

Quaker Ridge Road Improvement Project 

TOTAL 2026 CAPITAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION DELETIONS 

1 

NUMBER 

SPC03 

SPC09 

TBO 

AMOUNT 

$4,000,000 
$2,000,000 

$16,125,600 

$22,us,600 1 
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COMMITTEE ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS 

CONCERNING THE 2026 COUNTY BUDGET (Additions) 

Detember 1, 202S 

Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester 
800 Michaelian Office Building 
White Plains, New York 10601 

Honorable Colleagues: 

On October 15, 2025 County Executive Kenneth W. Jenkins forwarded his proposed 
2026 County Capital Budget and on November 7, 2025 he forwarded his proposed 2026 County 
Operating and Special Districts Budget to the Committee on Budget and Appropriations. The 
Budget & Appropriations Committee of this Honorable Board immediately began to analyze and 
discuss them. 

Pursuant to Section 167.81 of the Laws of Westchester County as amended by Local Law 
8-1994, your Committee on Budget & Appropriations, within a specified time period, has the 
authority to file with the Board a memorandum of any proposed additions to the Proposed 
Budget. In keeping with Board policy, your Committee on Budget & Appropriations notes that 
any additions contained in this Memorandum, as well as any other item, may still subsequently 
be reduced or entirely deleted from the Proposed 2026 County Operating, Capital, and Special 
Districts Budget prior to their adoption. 

As is its practice during the process of considering additions, your Committee on Budget 
& Appropriations has called on various County departments and agencies to testify. 

It has also relied on the expertise of its auditors and has taken into account the views of 
all Legislators, the Citizens Budget Advisory Committee, numerous groups and organ.i7.ations, 
individual citizens, and has held two in-person Public Input Sessions. Additionally, meetings of 
the Board of Legislators and its committees are held at the Michaelian Office Building, 148 
Martine A venue, White Plains, New York, 1060 I, and remotely via the WebEx video 
conferencing system allowing both in-person and remote participation via Webex. All of these 
perspectives have been factored into this Memorandum, ensuring that it is the product of 
government decision-making truly shared by all those affected. 



Through its issuance of this Memorandwn, your Committee on Budget & Appropriations 
hereby complies with the Westchester County Charter. While obviously it believes the actions 
contained within this Memorandwn are prudent, that evaluation must ultimately be made by this 
Honorable Board. Likewise. the County tax rate can only be changed by a majority of this 
Honorable Board when it passes a budget and/or acts on a County Executive's veto (or vetoes) 
on specific. Charter-allowed items. 

With these understandings, your Committee on Budget & Appropriations hereby 
recommends the following additions to this Honorable Board for its full deliberation and 
ultimate decision (see attached schedule): 

Committee on Budget & Appropriations 



OEPARTMt:NT 

2026 OPERATING BUDGET REVENUE ADDl110NS 

HEALTH (27) 
HEALTH (27) 

CORRECTIONS (35) 

PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION [42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 
PARKS, RECREATION & CONSERVATION (42) 

MISCELLANEOUS BUDGET (52) 

ORG 

10127 2700 
10127 2700 

101351000 

165 42 3050 
16542 3100 
165 42 3150 
165 42 3200 
165 42 3250 
165 42 3300 
165421100 
165421100 
165421100 
16542 4051 

101521000 

TOTAL 2026 OPERATING BUDGET RMNUE ADDITIONS 

1026 OPERATING BUDGET APPROPRIATION ADDITIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES j~2) 
SOCIAL SEIMCES (22) 10122 8900 

Westche5ter County 
2026 Budget Additions 

2026 OPERATING BUDGET ADDITIONS UST 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

9704 State Aid: Children with Special Needs - Early Intervention 
9705 State Aid: Children with Special Needs - S.E.D. Reimbursement 

9076 Inmate Housing• U.S Marshalls 5ervice 

9240 Departmental Revenue: Golf Courses • Dunwoodle 

9240 Departmental Revenue: Golf Courses - Maple Moor 
9240 Departmental Revenue: Golf Courses - Mohansic 

9240 Departmental Revenue: Golf Courses - Saxon Woods 
9240 Departmental Revenue: Golf Courses - Sprain Lake 
9240 Departmental Revenue: Golf Courses - Hudson Hills 
9246 Departmental Revenue: Administration• Concessions 
9542 Departmental Revenue: Administration • License Fees 
9559 Departmental Revenue: Administration • Park Panes 
9160 Departmental Revenue: Blue Mountain Sportsman Center 

9694 Transfer from Capital Fund 

5990 Day Care: Increase in Child care Scholarship Program 

SOOAl SERVICES TOTAL 

, 

AMOUNT 

$160,000 
S575,000 

$500,000 

$76,560 
$98,287 

S71,848 
$99,300 
$95,047 

$100,604 
$12,000 
$21,500 
$56,500 
$58,354 

$9,000,000 

$10,,zs,ooo 1 

$500,000 
$soo,ooo 1 



DEPARTMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (27) 

HEAlTH{27) 
HEAlTH(27) 
HEAlTH{27) 
HEALTH (27) 
HEALTH (27) 

DEPARTMENT Of PUBLIC SAFETY 138) 
PUBLIC SAFETY (38) 

MISCELLANEOUS BUDGET ITEMS (52} 
MISCELLANEOUS BUDGET (52) 
MISCELLANEOUS BUDGET (52] 

Westchester County 
2026 Budget Additions 

ORG ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

101 27 0010 4380 Maternal Health 
10127 2700 4535 Children with Special Needs: Related Services 
101 27 2700 4538 Children with Special Needs: Tuition 
10127 2700 4539 Children with Special Needs: Transportation 
101 27 2700 4541 ChUdren with Special Needs: Early Intervention 

HEALTH TOTAL 

10138 3000 4360 Police Academy- Educational Training (Choice Matters} 
PUBUC SAFETY TOTAL 

101 52 2010 5100 Arts Westchester - Specific funding 
101 52 2508 5100 Community Based Or1aiz.ations: Various Contracts 

MISCELLANEOUS BUDGET ITEMS TOTAL 

TOTAL 2026 OPERATING BUDGET APPROPRIATION ADDITIONS 

NET AMOUNT 

1 

AMOUNT 

$500,000 
$295,000 
$515,000 
$340,000 
$320,000 

$1,970,000 1 

$20,000 

$20,000 r 

$183,741 
$2,016,259 

$2,200,000 1 
$4,690,ooo 1 

$6,23s,ooo 1 



PROJECT 

Westchester County 
2026 Budget Additions 

2026 CAPITAL BUDGET ADDITIONS LIST 

2026 COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND CAPITAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION ADDmONS 

Odell House Parking Lot - Ridge Road Park 
Flood Mitigation 
Quaker Ridge Road Improvement Project 

Pedestrian and Bicycle Improvements at Croton Point Park Entryway 
Croton Nature Center Improvements 

TOTAL 2026 COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND CAPITAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION ADDffiONS 

1 

NUMBER 

TBD 
BPL26 
TBD 
RCP7F 
RCP7F 

AMOUNT 

$2,000,000 
ss,000,000 

$16,125,600 
$1,000,000 

$100,000 

$24,22s,&00 1 



Westchester County 
2026 Budget Additions 

2026 SPECIAL DISTRICTS BUDGET ADDITIONS LIST 

DEPARTMENT ORG ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

2026 SP£0AL DISTRICTS BUDGET APPROPRIATION ADDITIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FACILmES -SAW Mill VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT {60) 
ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES· SAW Mill VALLEY SE\ 230 60 1010 4420 Technical Services· Sewer District Addition Study 

ENVIRONMENTAL FACILmES • SAW Mill VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT TOTAL 

TOTAL 2026 SP£0Al DISTRICl'S APPROPRIATION ADDmONS 

NET AMOUNT 

1 

AMOUNT 

$60,000 

iio.ooo i 
uo.ooo i 
(~.@!) 



STATE OF NEW YORK 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing Act, Act No. 281 • 
2025 (as amended) with the original on file in my office, and that the same is a correct 
transcript therefrom, and of the whole, of the said original Act, which was duly adopted 
by the County Board of Legislators, of the County of Westchester on December 8, 2025, 
and approved by the County Executive on December 15, 2025. 

cOVH 

168~ 
0

•G .unf.1' 
.. .-.• 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set 
my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of said 
County Board of Legislators on this 151h day of 
December, 2025. 

The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 

County of Westchester, New York 



Percent of Total Full 
Assessed Value from 
Westchester County 

CltvorTown Tu Commission 

I) Bedford 3.194712 
2) Cortlandt 3.726255 
3) Eastchester 4.636420 
4) Greenburl!h 11.187700 

IS) Harrison 4.400894 
61 Lewisboro 1.901384 

17l Mamaroneck S.188023 
Bl ML Kisco 0.839168 
9) ML Pleasant 5.567206 
10) ML Vernon 3.296244 
11) New Castle 3.155408 
12) New Rochelle 5.843S48 
13) North Castle 3.064603 
14) North Salem 0.798737 
151 Osslnin11 2.837509 
16) Peekskill 1.146548 
17) Pelham 1.874494 
18) Pound Rldir;e 1.232699 
19) RveCltv 4.987324 
20) RveTown 4.081412 
21) Scarsdale 5.406058 
221 Somers 2.244223 
23) White Plains 5.117602 
24) Yonken 10.974702 
25) Yorktown 3.297129 

Grand Totals 100.00000000 

Al-TJI. VI..AGJ7.Al I.AVJ7 

2026 TAX WARRANTS 
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CITIES & TOWNS 

SUMMARY 

Westchester county 1016 ·1 axes :ipeaa.1 District ZUZ6 Taxes 
County County Total Total Total 

Operating Share County of Water Refuse Disposal 
Purnoses ofMTA Westchester District #I District #I 

16,867,675 1,096,241 17,963,916 
19.674.159 1,278,637 20,952,796 2,668 075 
24,479,713 1,590,953 26,070,666 3,312,724 
59,069,647 3,838,976 62,908,623 8,056,931 
23,236,164 1,510,134 24,746,298 3,185,681 
10,039,068 652,446 10,691,514 
27 392,110 1,780,231 29,172,341 3,685,561 
4,430,700 287,954 4,718,654 605,931 

29,394,145 1,910,345 31,304,490 4,020,549 
17,403,751 1,131 ,081 18,534,832 1,315,614 2,466,994 
16660,1S5 1,082,755 17 742,910 
30,853,198 2,005,170 32,858,368 4,645,537 
16,180,717 1,051,596 17 232,313 
4,217,229 274,081 4,491 ,310 

14,981,689 973,670 15,955,359 2,042,273 
6,053,627 393,429 6,447,056 905,305 
9,897,095 643,219 10,540,314 1,331,522 
6,508,497 422,992 6,931,489 

26,332,442 1,711,363 28,043,805 3,544,113 
21,549 340 1,400,506 22,949,846 2,950,292 
28,543,306 1,855,048 30,398,354 845,752 3,827,587 
11,849,217 770,088 12,619,305 
27,020,294 1,756,067 28,776,361 1,409,587 3,763,744 
57,945,044 3,765,885 61,710,929 1,127,670 8,826,142 
17,408,425 1,131,385 18,539,810 2,377,517 

527,987,407.00 34,314,251.00 562,301,659 s 4,698,623 s 62,216,478 s 

Total TotaJ 
Sewer 2026 

Districts Warrant 

s 17,963,916 
2,041,958 s 25.662,829 
7,019.523 s 36,402,913 

17,985.973 s 88,951,527 
7,774,654 s 35,706,633 

s 10 691,514 
10,355,885 s 43,213,787 

s 5,324.5115 
10,489,808 s 45,814,847 
5,495,778 s 27,813,218 
1,318 873 s 19,061,783 

16,902,950 s 54,406.1155 
603,314 s 17,835,627 

s 4,491,310 
5,447,188 s 23444,820 
3,591,631 s 10 '43,992 
3,204,699 s 15,076,535 

s 6,931,489 
8,451,756 s 40,039,674 
7,728,629 s 33,628,767 
8,217,194 s 43,288,887 

256,019 s 12,875,324 
10,364,954 s 44,314,646 
21,456,715 s 93,121,456 
2,175,630 s 23,092,957 

150,883,131 s 780,099,891 

S.1ltUT•3Cal~ 



SPECIAL DISTRICT: 
COUNlY WATER DISTRICTS 

2026 
Water 

CitvorTown District No. I 

n Bedford 
2) Cortlandt 
31 E1$tchnter 
41 Greenhur2h 
5) Harrison 
6) Lewisboro 
Tl Mamaroneck 
51 Mt. Klsc:o 
,1 Mt. Plell$llJlt 
10 Mt. Vernon 1,315,614 
It New Castle 
12 New Rochelle 
13 North Castle 
14) North Salem 
15) Onlnln2 
16} Peekskill 
17) Pelham 
18) PoundRld2e . 
191 RveCltv 
201 RveTown 
lll Scarsdale 845,152 
221 Somers 
231 White Plains 1,409,587 
241 Yonkers 1,127,670 
M\ Yorktown 

trotal s 4,698,623 

Al-Tll. VJ...ACJT, Al I,. AYJT 

2026 TAX WARRANTS 
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CITIES & TOWNS 

SPECIAL DISTRICT: 
COUNTY REFUSE DISPOSAL DISTRICT #I 

2026 
Refuse Disposal 

City or Town District #I 

ll Bedford 
.u Cortlandt 2,668,075 
31 Eastchester 3,312,724 
14) Greenburgb 8,056,931 
01 Harrison 3,185,681 
6} Lewisboro 
7) Mamaroneck 3,685,561 
Ill Mt. Klsc:o 605,931 
9) Mt. Plell$llJII 4,020,549 
10 Mt. Vernon 2,466,994 
II New Castle 
12 New Rochelle 4,645,537 
131 North Castle 
14) North Salem 
15 Osilnln2 2,042,273 
16 Peekskill 905,305 
17 Pelham 1,331,522 
18 Pound Ridge 
19 RnCltv 3,544,113 
120) Rye Town 2,950,292 
21) Scarsdale 3,827,587 
~2) Somers 
23) White Plains 3,763,744 
241 Yonkers 8,826,142 
25) Yorktown 2,377,517 

lfotal s 62,216,478 

!"ie 7Jl:U TnJC.a~ 



2026 TAX WARRANTS 
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CITIES & TOWNS 

Comparison of Total 2025 Taxes Versus 2026 

Westchester County Tax Speclal District Taxes (Water, Sewer, Refuse) Total Westchester County Tax Warrants 

Total Total Total Total Total Total 
2025 2026 Tax Percentage 2025 2026 Tax Percentage 2025 2026 Tax Percentage 

Taxes Taxes Chan.BL Change Taxes Taxes Chanll! Chanll! Taxes Taxes Change Chana! 

Bedford 17,025,683 17,963,916 938,233 5.51% 0.00% 17,025,683 17,963,916 938,233 5.51% 
Cortlandt 21,555,903 20,952,796 -603,107 -2.80% 4,875,538 4,710,033 -165,505 -3.39% 26,431,441 25,662,829 -768,612 -2.91% 
Eastchester 25,428,091 26,070,666 642,575 2.53% 10,449,TTS 10,332,247 -117,531 -1.12% 35,877,869 36,402,913 525,044 1.46% 
Greenburgh 60,236,485 62,908,623 2,672,138 4.44% 24,946,913 26,042,904 1,095,991 4.39% 85,183,398 88,951,527 3,768,129 4.42% 
Harrison 25,574,675 24,746,298 -828,377 •3.24% 11,419,759 10,960,335 -459,424 -4.02% 36,994,434 35,706,633 -1 ,287,801 -3.48% 
Lewisboro 10,533,578 10,691,514 157,936 1.50% - 0.00% 10,533,578 10,691,514 157,936 1.50% 
Mamaroneck 28,522,436 29,172,341 649,905 2.28% 13,825,417 14,041,446 216,029 1.56% 42,347,853 43,213,787 865,934 2.04% 
Mt. Kisco 4,740,302 4,718,654 -21,648 -0.46% 632,652 605,931 -26,721 -4.22% 5,372,954 5,324,585 -48,369 -0.90% 
Mt. Pleasant 31,284,434 31,304,490 20,056 0.06% 14,246,747 14,510,357 263,610 1.85% 45,531,181 45,814,847 283,666 0.62% 
Mt. Vernon 17,367,430 18,534,832 1,167,402 6.72% 9,332,924 9,278,386 -54,538 -0.58% 26,700,354 27,813,218 1,112,864 4.17% 
New Castle 17,644,674 17,742,910 98,236 0.56% 1,196,826 1,318,873 122,047 10.20% 18,841,500 19,061 ,783 220,283 1.17% 
New Rochelle 31,529,226 32,858,368 1,329,142 4.22% 21,046,899 21,548,487 501,588 2.38% 52,576,125 54,406,855 1,830,730 3.48% 
North Castle 15,489,342 17,232,313 1,742,971 11.25% 546,286 603,314 57,028 10.44% 16,035,628 17,835,627 1,799,999 11 .22% 
North Salem 4,226,138 4,491,310 265,172 6.27% 0.00% 4,226,138 4,491,310 265,172 6.27% 
Ossining 15,347,711 15,955,359 607,648 3.96% 6,943,218 7,489,461 546,243 7.87% 22,290,929 23,444,820 1,153,891 5.18% 
Peekskill 6,238,825 6,447,056 208,231 3.34% 4,447,050 4,496,936 49,886 1.12% 10,685,875 10,943,992 258,117 2.42% 
Pelham 10,146,568 10,540,314 393,746 3.88% 4,629,340 4,536,221 -93,119 -2.01% 14,775,908 15,076,535 300,627 2.03% 
Pound Ridge 6,795,433 6,931,489 136,056 2.00% 0.00% 6,795,433 6,931,489 136,056 2.00% 
Rye City 26,386,816 28,043,805 1,656,989 6.28% 11,545,872 11,995,869 449,997 3.90% 37,932,688 40,039,674 2,106,986 5.55% 
Rye Town 22,144,570 22,949,846 805,276 3.64% 10,489,099 10,678,921 189,822 1.81% 32,633,669 33,628,767 995,098 3.05% 
Scarsdale 28,414,989 30,398,354 1,983,365 6.98% 12,219,570 12,890,533 670,963 5.49% 40,634,559 43,288,887 2,654,328 6.53% 
Somers 11,535,602 12,619,305 1,083,703 9.39% 247,894 256,019 8,125 3.28% 11,783,496 12,875,324 1,091,828 9.27% 
White Plains 26,793,126 28,776,361 1,983,235 7.40% 14,659,920 15,538,285 878,365 5.99% 41,453,046 44,314,646 2,861,600 6.90% 
Yonkers 60,353,905 61,710,929 1,357,024 2.25% 31,304,650 31,410,527 105,877 0.34% 91,658,555 93,121,456 1,462,901 1.60% 
Yorktown 16,880,285 18,539,810 1,659,525 9.83% 4,291,880 4,553,147 261,267 6.09% 21,172,165 23,092,957 1,920,792 9.07% 

Totals: $542,196,227 $562,301,659 20,105,432 3.71% S213,298,232 $217,798,232 4,500,000 2.11% $755,494,459 $780,099,891 24,605,432 3.26% 



B11114 Brvu Ctalnl H11t<1,1uoa 

CitvorTown - Volley v ....... Vllloy 

II Bcdlonl 

11, Cortludt 
13) 

_.....,. 5,085,300 1,934,223 
k> G....,.,._.,.. S,945,016 
Isl lbmlo• 1,626,481 
161 IAwloboro 

l7l M-

II> MLKilco 

"' MLPkuat .. , MLVtnlOII 1,206,758 4,289.020 
Ill NrwCutio 

121 NrwRocliello 1,122,506 
131 N-Casdt 112,652 .. , N-S... 
ISi In., .. ,_ 

161 l'ffklklll 
17) l'tlllam 1,900,585 
II) ,_ ...... 
19) RyeClly 7:3.15,13S 
l!o) R••Towa 2.345,982 
~I) Scandalt 4,815,144 203,486 
~2) 5omu1 

~) WlllePlalu 5,405,920 
~) Volllitrs 10,791,SSI 2,545,761 
~S) Vorklowa 

lrotat S 11,460,850 S 33,249,689 S 2,545,761 S 9,449,820 S 

Al-Tll. VI..AC:t1, Al 1- AYJT 

2026 TAX WARRANTS 
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CITIES & TOWNS 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS: 
COUNTY SANITARY SEWER DISTRICTS 

M- Now Nordo 

Valley ..... llt YOlllccn Oulalac l'ttklklD 

1,216,600 825,358 

4,376,649 
6,128,295 

S 650.374 4,705,SII 

146,071 

23,902 
1,133,409 14,641,035 

11,728 

4,541,071 
3,591,631 

1,304,114 

1,076,021 
1,444,319 
3,198,564 

256,019 
4,959 034 

2,442,648 
2,175,630 

23,601,744 $ 20,656,660 $ 6,819,297 S 5,927,644 $ 6,848,638 $ 

TOlal 
Part S.wMID - UpperBnu s.,,.,. 

Ci...ter Valley YOlllccn v.u.,- DbtrklJ 

2,041,958 
7,019,523 

7,664,308 17,985,973 
19,878 7,774,654 

10,355,885 

8,865,261 1,478,476 10,489,808 
5,495,778 

1,294,971 1,318,873 
16,902,950 

478,934 603,314 

906,117 5,447,188 
3,591,631 
3,204,699 

8,451,756 
3,938,328 7,728,629 

8,217,194 
256,019 

10,364,954 
2,902,274 2,774,481 21,456,715 

2,175,630 

3,938,328 S 21,632,931 S 2,774,481 S 1,977,288 S 150,883,131 

:'\'•71'1'TasJC.a~ 



WESTCHESTER COUNTY EQUALIZATION TABLE COMPARISON 
2025 2024 

CHANGE IN% 
COUNTY TAXABLE COUNTY COUNTY FULL %OF TOTAL %OF TOTAL OF TOTAL 

MUNICIPALITY ASSESSED VALUE RATE VALUE($) FULL VALUE FULL VALUE FULL VALUE 
City of Mount Vernon 147,271,614 1.8 8,181,756,333 3.296244% 3.203163% 0.093080% 
City of New RocheUe 266,883,477 1.84 14,504,536,793 5.843548% 5.815095% 0.028453% 
City of Peekskill 64,886,472 2.28 2,845,897,895 1.146548% 1.150658% -0.004111% 
City of Rye 146,075,313 1.18 12,379,263,814 4.987324% 4.866654% 0.120670% 
City of White Plains 276,917,401 2.18 12,702,633,073 5.117602% 4.941592% 0.176010% 
City of Yonkers 468,541,887 1.72 27,240,807,384 10.974702% 11.131377% -0.156675% 
Town of Bedford 606,625,033 7.65 7,929,738,993 3.194712% 3.140133% 0.054578% 
Town of Cortlandt 111,914,207 1.21 9,249,108,017 3.726255% 3.975665% -0.249409% 
Town of Eastchester 101,272,768 0.88 11,508,269,091 4.636420% _4.689832% -0.053412% 
Town of Greenburgh 27,769,499,616 100 27,769,499,616 11.187700% 11.109720% 0.077980% 
Town of Harrison 126,714,436 1.16 10,923,658,276 4.400894% 4.716867% -0.315973% 
Town of Lewisboro 295,913,376 6.27 4,719,511,579 1.901384% 1.942761% -0.041377% 
Town of Mamaroneck 12,877,429,027 100 12,877,429,027 5.188023% 5.260537% -0.072514% 
Town of Mount Kisco 289,736,435 13.91 2,082,936,269 0.839168% 0.874278% -0.035110% 
Town of Mount Pleasant 147,859,179 1.07 13,818,614,860 5.567206% 5.769947% -0.202741% 
Town of New Castle 1,092,589,267 13.95 7,832,181,125 3.155408% 3.254297% -0.098889% 
Town of North Castle 123,230,004 1.62 7,606,790,370 3.064603% 2.856778% 0.207825% 
Town of North Salem 1,833,887,239 92.5 1,982,580,799 0.798737% 0.779448% 0.019289% 
Town of Ossining 7,043,109,929 100 7,043,109,929 2.837509% 2.830656% 0.006853% 
Town of Pelham 4,652,768,140 100 4,652,768,140 1.874494% 1.871383% 0.003111% 
Town of Pound Ridge 384,303,253 12.56 3,059,739,275 1.232699% 1.253316% -0.020617% 
Town of Rye 10,130,657,741 100 10,130,657,741 4.081412% 4.084235% -0.002824% 
Town of Scarsdale 9,356,805,824 69.73 13,418,623,009 5.406058% 5.240721% 0.165338% 
Town of Somers 492,988,303 8.85 5,570,489,299 2.244223% 2.127570% 0.116654% 
Town of Yorktown 130,943,259 1.6 8,183,953,688 3.297129% 3.113316% 0.183812% 

TOTAL 78,938,823,200 248,214,554,395 100.000000% 100.000000% 0.000000% 



2026 Summary for Allocation of O & M Expenses 

District Or 2026 Apportionment % 
Blind Brook 0310 19,206,505,274 7.941642% 
Bronx Valley 0410 63,068,885,290 26.078171% 
Central Yonkers 0510 4,189,138,081 1.732155% 
Hutchinson 0610 17,655,508,282 7.300325% 
Mamaroneck 0710 37,167,645,349 15.368342% 
New Rochelle 0810 20,497,500,493 8.475452% 
North Yonkers 0910 11,851,996,307 4.900648% 
Saw Mill 1010 36,361,206,543 15.034890% 
South Yonkers 1110 5,322,809,942 2.200913% 
Upper Bronx Valley 1210 3,705,246,620 1.532072% 
Ossining 1510 7,504,020,071 3.102816% 
Peekskill 1610 10,470,769,819 4.329528% 
Port Chester 1710 4,844,278,520 2.003047% 

241,845,510,592 100.00000% 

2026 Apportionment to be used for the 2026 Tax Warrants and for the O & Min the 2027 Budget 



Briarcliff Tax Equalization - 2026 

Municipality 
Town of Mount Pleasant- Briarcliff 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff 

Briarcliff Manor Distribution 

Saw Mill Valle~ SSD 

Parcels S.e,ecial District 
211 Saw Mill Valley SSD - Briarcliff 

1,273 Saw Mill Valley SSD - Briarcliff 
975 Ossining SSD - Briarcliff 

District Assessed Values 
Town of Mount Pleasant - Briarcliff Saw Mill 2,596.869.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff SawMill 1,284.742,208.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Ossining 1,043,498,192.00 

Ossininiz SSD District Assessed Values 
Town of Mount Pleasant - Briarcliff Saw Mill 2,596,869.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff SawMill 1,284,742,208.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Ossining 1,043,498,192.00 

Taxable 
Value 

2,596,869 
1,284,742,208 
1,043,498,192 

Equalization 
Rate 

1.07% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

Equalization 
Rate 

1.07% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

E.9.ualization Rate 
1.07% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

FEV 
242,698,037 

1 ,284, 742,208 
1,043.498, 192 
2,570,938,437 

FEV 
242,698,037.00 

1,284,742,208.00 
1,043,498, 192.00 

2.570,938,437 

FEV 
242,698,037.38 

1,284,742,208.00 
1,043,498,192.00 
2,570,938,437.38 

Decimal Share 
0.094400563 
0.499717220 
0.405882217 
1.000000000 

Decimal Share 
0.094400563 
0.499717220 
0.405882217 
1.000000000 

% 
9.44% 
49.97% 
40.59% 

100.000% 

Tax blSSD 
144,392.00 
764,351.00 

908,743.00 

TaxblSSD 

824,290.00 
824,290.00 

Additional 
Surcha~e 

In Total to left 

In Total to left 

Decimal Share 
0.094400564 
0.499717220 
0.405882217 
1.000000000 

Final Tax 
85,786.00 

454,115.00 
368,843.00 
908,744.00 

Final Tax 
77,813.00 

411,912.00 
334,565.00 
824,290.00 



Blind Brook Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieali~ 
Town of Harrison 
Town of North Castle 
City of Rye 
Town of Rye 

Final A..ee,ortionment 
Town of Harrison 
Town of North Castle 
City of Rye 
Town of Rye 

Parcels 
883 
151 

4,439 
3,266 

Seecial District 
Blind Brook SSD 
Blind Brook SSD 
Blind Brook SSD 
Blind Brook SSD 

Assessed Values 
31,618,299.00 

3,058,331.00 
145,854,159.00 

3,931,482,030.00 

Taxable Value 
31,618,299 
3,058,331 

145,854,159 
3,931,482,030 

E_gualization Rate 
1.16%-
1.62% 
1.18% 

100.00% 

Egualization Rate 
1.16% 
1.62% 
1.18% 

100.00% 

Full E.9.ualized Value 
2,725,715,431 

188,785,864 
12,360,521,949 

3,931,482,030 
19,206,505,274.00 

Full Egualized Value 
2,725,715,431.03 

188,785,864.20 
12,360,521,949.15 

3,931,482,030.00 
19,206,505,274.38 

Decimal Share 
0.141916262 
0.009829267 
0.643559136 
0.204695335 
1.000000000 

per Act 

% 
14.19% 
0.98% 
64.36% 
20.47% 

100.000% 

Amount of Tax 
1,626,481.00 

112,652.00 
7,375,735.00 
2,345,982.00 

11,460,850.00 

11,460,850.00 

Decimal Share 
0.141916262 
0.009829267 
0.643559136 
0.20A695335 
1.000000000 



Bronx Valley Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieali~ 
Town of Eastchester 
Town of Greenburgh 
City of Mount Vemon 
Village of Scarsdale 
City of White Plains 
City of Yonkers 

Final ~ortionment 
Town of Eastchester 
Town of Greenburgh 
City of Mount Vernon 
Village of Scarsdale 
City of White Plains 
City of Yonkers 

Parcels 
6,528 

11,005 
2,614 
3,631 
8,199 

19,510 

Seecial District 
Bronx Valley SSD 
Bronx Valley SSD 
Bronx Valley SSD 
Bronx Valley SSD 
Bronx Valley SSD 
Bronx Valley SSD 

Assessed Values 
84,884:193.00 

11,276,662,061.00 
41,202,172.00 

6,368,784,110.00 
223,539,201.00 
352,078,817.00 

Taxable Value 
84,884,193.00 

11,276,662,061.00 
41 ,202, 172.00 

6,368,784,110.00 
223,539,201.00 
352,078,817.00 

E_gualization Rate 
0.88% 

100.00% 
1.80% 

69.73% 
2.18% 
1.72% 

Egualization Rate 
0.88% 

100.00% 
1.80% 

69.73% 
2.18% 
1.72% 

Full E_gualized Value 
9,645,931,023 

11,276,662,061 
2,289,009,556 
9,133,492,198 

10,254,091,789 
20,469,698,663 
63,068,885,290 

Full Egualized Value 
9,645,931,022.73 

11,276,662,061.00 
2,289,009,555.56 
9,133,492,198.48 

10,254,091,788.99 
20,469,698,662.79 
63,068,885,289.54 

Decimal Share 
0.152942786 
0.178799134 
0.036293801 
0.144817720 
0.162585588 
0.324560971 
1.000000000 

per Act 

% 
15.29% 
17.88% 
3.63% 
14.48% 
16.26% 
32.46% 

100.000% 

Amount of Tax 
5,085,300.00 
5,945,016.00 
1,206,758.00 
4,815,144.00 
5,405,920.00 

10,791,551.00 
33,249,689.00 

33,249,689.00 

Decimal Share 
0.152942786 
0.178799134 
0.036293801 
0.144817720 
0.162585588 
0.324560971 
1.000000000 



Central Yonkers Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Munic~ Parcels Special District Taxable Value Equalization Rate Full E_gualized Value % Decimal Share 
City of Yonkers 3,557 Central Yonkers SSD 72,053,175.00 1.72% 4,189,138,081.40 100.000% 1.000000000 

4,189,138,081.40 

Final ~ortionment 
City of Yonkers 

Assessed Values Equalization Rate Full Equalized Value Decimal Share Amount of Tax 
72,053,175.00 1.72% 4,189,138,081 1. 000000000 2,545,761.00 

per Act 2,545,761.00 



Hutchinson Valley Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieali~ 
Town of Eastchester 
City of Mount Vernon 
City of New Rochelle 
Town of Pelham 
Village of Scarsdale 

Final AJ!.e.ortionment 
Town of Eastchester 
City of Mount Vernon 
City of New Rochelle 
Town of Pelham 
Village of Scarsdale 

Parcels 
2,921 
8,539 
2,459 
2,766 

297 

Seecial District 
Hutchinson Valley SSD 
Hutchinson Valley SSD 
Hutchinson Valley SSD 
Hutchinson Valley SSD 
Hutchinson Valley SSD 

Assessed Values 
31,801,366.00 

144,240,531.00 
38,588,966.00 

3,550,944.855.00 
265,101,320.00 

Taxable Value 
31,801,366.00 

144,240,531.00 
38,588,966 .. 00 

3,550,944,855.00 
265,101,320.00 

E.9.ualizatlon Rate 
0.88% 
1.80% 
1.84% 

100.00% 
69.73% 

Egualization Rate 
0.88% 
1.80% 
1.84% 

100.00% 
69.73% 

Full E.9.ualized Value 
3,613,791,591 
8,013,362,833 
2,097,226,413 
3,550,944,855 

380,182,590 
17,655,508,282.00 

Full Egualized Value 
3,613,791,590.91 
8,013,362,833.33 
2.097,226,413.04 
3,550,944,855.00 

380,182,589.99 
17,655,508,282.28 

Decimal Share 
0.204683520 
0.453873245 
0.118785955 
0.201123910 
0.021533370 

1.000000000 

per Act 

% 
20.47% 
45.39% 
11.88% 
20.11% 
2.15% 

100.000% 

Amount of Tax 
1,934,223.00 
4,289,020.00 
1,122,506.00 
1,900,585.00 

203,486.00 
9,449,820.00 

9,449.z.820.00 

Decimal Share 
0.204683520 
0.453873245 
0.118785955 
0.201123910 
0.021533370 
1.000000000 



Mamaroneck Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieality Parcels Seecial District Taxable Value Egualization Rate Full Egualized Value % Decimal Share 
Town of Harrison 6,024 Mamaroneck SSD 111,948,575.00 1.16% 9,650,739,224.14 25.97% 0.259654308 
Town of Mamaroneck 6,172 Mamaroneck SSD 8,898,117,756.00 100.00% 8,898,117,756.00 23.94% 0.239404936 
City of New Rochelle 1,790 Mamaroneck SSD 32,841,687.00 1.84% 1,784,874,293.48 4.80% 0.048022259 
Town of North Castle 61 Mamaroneck SSD 299,192.00 1.62% 18,468,641.98 0.05% 0.000496901 
City of Rye 612 Mamaroneck SSD 19,995,114.00 1.18% 1,694,501,186.44 4.56% 0.045590760 
Town of Rye 2,210 Mamaroneck SSD 2,274,490,159.00 100.00% 2,274,490,159.00 6.12% 0.061195433 
Village of Scarsdale 2,072 Mamaroneck SSD 3,512,332,410.00 69.73% 5,037,046,335.87 13.55% 0.135522342 
City of White Plains 5,859 Mamaroneck SSD 170,245,089.00 2.18% 7,809,407,752.29 21.01% 0.210113061 

37,167,645,349.19 100.000% 1.000000000 

Final Aeeortionment Assessed Values Egualization Rate Full Egualized Value Decimal Share Amount of Tax 
Town of Harrison 111,948,575.00 1.16% 9,650,739,224 0.259654308 6,128,295.00 
Town of Mamaroneck 8,898. 117,756.00 100.00% 8,898,117,756 0.239404936 5,650,374.00 
City of New Rochelle 32,841,687.00 1.84% 1,784,874,293 0.048022259 1, 133,409.00 
Town of North Castle 299,192.00 1.62% 18,468,642 0.000496901 11,728.00 
City of Rye 19,995,114.00 1.18% 1,694,501, 186 0.045590760 1,076,021 .00 
Town of Rye 2,274,490,159.00 100.00% 2,274,490,159 0.061195433 1,444,319.00 
Village of Scarsdale 3,512,332,410.00 69.73% 5,037,046,336 0.135522342 3,198,564.00 
City of White Plains 170,245,089.00 2.18% 7,809,407,752 0.210113061 4,959,034.00 

37,167,645,348.00 1.000000000 23,601,744.00 

per Act 23,601,744.00 



New Rochelle Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieality 
Town of Mamaroneck 
City of New Rochelle 
Town of Pelham 

Final ~ortionment 
Town of Mamaroneck 
City of New Rochelle 
Town of Pelham 

Parcels 
2,814 

11,770 
960 

Seecial District 
New Rochelle SSD 
New Rochelle SSD 
New Rochelle SSD 

Assessed Values 
4,669,255,130.00 

267,428,903.00 
1,294,065,852.00 

Taxable Value 
4,669,255,130.00 

267,428,903.00 
1,294,065,852.00 

E.9.ualization Rate 
100.00% 

1.84% 
100.00% 

Egualization Rate 
100.00% 

1.84% 
100.00% 

Full E.9.ualized Value 
4,669,255,130 

14,534,179,511 
1,294,065,852 

20,497,500,493.00 

Full Egualized Value 
4,669,255,130.00 

14,534,179,510.87 
1,294,065,852.00 

20,497,500,492.87 

Decimal Share 
0.227796317 
0.709070821 
0.063132861 
1. 000000000 

per Act 

% 
22.78% 
70.91% 
6.31% 

100.000% 

Amount of Tax 
4 ,705,511.00 

14,647,035.00 
1,304,114.00 

20,656,660.00 

20,656,660.00 

Decimal Share 
0.227796317 
0.709070821 
0.063132861 
1. 000000000 



North Yonkers Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieali~ 
Town of Greenburgh 
Town of Greenbu!:9h 
Greenburgh Total 

City of Yonkers 

Final ~ortionment 
Greenburgh Total 
City of Yonkers 

Parcels 
5,959 

5,959 

4,049 

Seecial District Taxable Value 
North Yonkers SSD 7,606,652,935.0 
North Yonkers Enlargement SSD 

7,606,652,935.0 

North Yonkers SSD 73,019,906.00 

Assessed Values E_g_ualization Rate 
7,606,652,935.00 100.00% 

73,019,906.00 1.72% 

E9ualizalion Rate 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

1.72% 

FEV 
7,606,652,935 
4,245,343,372 

11,851,996,307 

Full E9ualized Value % Decimal Share 
7,606,652,935.00 

combined above 
7,606,652,935.00 --64.18% 0.641803519 

4,245,343,372.09 35.82% 0.358196481 

11,851,996,307.09 100.000% 1.000000000 

Decimal Share Amount of Tax 
0.641803519 4,376,649.00 
0.358196481 2,442,648.00 
1.000000000 6,819,297.00 

per Act 6,819,297:00 



Ossining Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieali~ Parcels Seecial District Taxable Value E9ualization Rate FEV % Decimal Share 
Town of Cortlandt 2,708 Ossining SSD 18,635,687.00 1.21% 1,540, 139,421.49 20.52% 0.205241911 
Town of Mount Pleasant 84 Ossining SSD 924,588.00 1.07% 86,410,093.46 1.15% 0.011515174 
Town of New Castle 1 Ossining SSD 4,221,000.00 13.95% 30,258,064.52 0.40% 0.004032247 
Town of Ossining 7,196 Ossining SSD 4,803,714,300.00 100.00% 4,803,714,300.00 64.02% 0.640152112 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff 975 Ossining SSD - Briarcliff 1,043,498,192.00 100.00% 1,043,498,192.00 13.91% 0.139058556 

7,504,020,071.46 100.000% 1.000000000 

Nonnal Aeeortionment Assessed Values Egualization Rate FEV Decimal Share Amount of Tax 
Town of Cortlandt 18,635,687.00 1.21% 1,540, 139,421 0.205241911 1,216,600.00 
Town of Mount Pleasant 924,588.00 1.07% 86,410,093 0.011515173 68,258.00 
Town of New Castle 4,221,000.00 13.95% 30,258,065 0.004032247 23,902.00 
Town of Ossining 4,803,714,300.00 100.00% 4,803,714,300 0.640152112 3,794,594.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff 1,043,498, 192.00 100.00% 1,043,498,192 0.139058556 824,290.00 

7,504,020,071 1.000000000 5,927,644.00 

ex surcharge 5,927,644.00 
surcharge 

Equalized without surcharge Amount of Tax- above Equalized per Act 5,927,644.00 
Town of Cortlandt 1,216,600.00 1,216,600.00 

Town of Mt Pleasant 68,258.00 68,258.00 per act I 5,927,644:oo 
Town of Mt Pleasant - Briarcliff Saw Mill 77,813.00 

Town of Mt. Pleasant - Total 68,258.00 146,071.00 

Town of New Castle 23,902.00 23,902.00 

Town of Ossining 3,794,594.00 3,794,594.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Saw Mill 411,912.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Ossining 824,290.00 334,565.00 

Town of Ossining - Total 4,618,884.00 4,541,071.00 

5,927,644.00 5,927,644.00 



Ossining Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Final Apeortionment Egualized - above Final A(!~rtionment 
Town of Cortlandt 1,216,600.00 

Town of Mt Pleasant 68,258.00 
Town of Mt Pleasant- Briarcliff Saw Mill 77,813.00 

Town of Mt. Pleasant - Total 146,071.00 

Town of New Castle 23,902.00 

Town of Ossining 3,794,594.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Saw Mill 411,912.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Ossining 334,565.00 

Town of Ossining - Total 4,541,071.00 

5,927,644.00 

Pursuant to Section 237.231 of the Westchester County Administrative 
Code as amended, the Ossining Sewer District tax distributed against that 
portion of the Village of Briarcliff Manor which lies within the Ossining 
District shall be apportioned evenly against the entire Village. 

See computations in Appendix for Briarcliff Manor Adjustment. 

1,216,600.00 

146,071.00 

23,902.00 

4,541,071.00 

5,927,644.00 



Peekskill Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieali~ Parcels Seecial District Taxable Value Egualization Rate FEV % Decimal Share 
Town of Cortlandt 1,587 Peekskill SSD 15,155,367.00 1.21% 1,252,509,669.42 11.96% 0.119619636 
City of Peekskill 6,405 Peekskill SSD 125,392,361,00 2.28% 5,499,664,956.14 52.52% 0.525239791 
Town of Somers 337 Peekskill SSD 34,694,390.00 8.85% 392,027,005.65 3.74% 0.037440132 
Town of Yorktown 5,930 Peekskill SSD 53,225,091.00 1.60% 3,326,568,187.50 31.77% 0.317700441 

10,470,769,818.71 100.000% 1.000000000 

Normal Aeeortionment Assessed Values Egualization Rate Full Egualized Value Decimal Share Amount of Tax 
Town of Cortlandt 15,155,367.00 1.21% 1,252,509,669 0.119619635 817,968.00 
City of Peekskill 125;392,361.00 2.28% 5,499,664,956 0.525239791 3,591,631.00 
Town of Somers 34,694,390.00 8.85% 392,027,006 0.037440132 256,019.00 
Town of Yorktown 53,225,091.00 1.60% 3,326,568,188 0.317700441 2, 172,460.00 

10,470,769,819.00 1.000000000 6,838,078.00 

ex surcharge 6,838,078.00 
surcharge 10,560.00 

per Act 6,848,638.00 

Normal Total Final 
Final Af!f!Ortionment Assessed Values Egualization Rate Full Egualized Value Aeeortionment Surcharge Aeeortionment 
Town of Cortlandt 15,155,367.00 1.21% 1,252,509,669 817,968.00 7,390.00 825,358.00 
City of Peekskill 125,392,361.00 2.28% 5,499,664,956 3,591,631.00 - 3,591 ,631.00 
Town of Somers 34,694,390.00 8.85% 392,027,006 256,019.00 - 256,019.00 
Town of Yorktown 53,225,091.00 1.60% 3,326,568, 188 2,172,460.00 3,170.00 2,175,630.00 

10,470,769,819.00 6.8~8.078.00 10,560.00 6,848,638.00 



Peekskill Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

The Peekskill District was enlarged in the Town of Cortlandt via Act 14-2016. That 
legislation specified a ten year surcharge of $1,263 per year effective with the 2017 tax warrants. 

The Peekskill District was enlarged in the Town of Cortlandt via Act 15-2016. That 
legislation specified a ten year surcharge of $5,427 per year effective with the 2017 tax warrants. 

The Peekskill District was enlarged in the Town of Yorktown via Act 34-2017. That 
legislation specified a ten year surcharge of $3,170 per year effective with the 2018 tax warrants. 

The Peekskill District was enlarged in the Town of Cortlandt via Act 166-2017. That 
legislation specified a ten year surcharge of $280 per year effective with the 2018 tax warrants. 

The Peekskill District was enlarged in the Town of Cortlandt via Act 167-2017. That 
legislation specified a ten year surcharge of $140 per year effective with the 2018 tax warrants. 

The Peekskill District was enlarged in the Town of Cortlandt via Act 106-2018. That 
legislation specified a ten year surcharge of $280 per year effective with the 2019 tax warrants. 



Port Chester Sewer District Tax Schedule -2026 

Munic~ 
Town of Rye 

Parcels S_eecial District % Decimal Share 
5,691 Port Chester SSD 

Taxable Value E..9.ualization Rate 
4,844,278,520.00 • 100.000/4 

Full E..9.ualized Value 
4,844,278,520.00 100.000% 1.000000000 
4,844,278,520.00 

Final A.ee,ortionment 
Town of Rye 

Assessed Values Equalization Rate Full Equalized Value Decimal Share Amount of Tax 
4,844,278,520.00 100.00% 4,844,278,520 1.000000000 3,938,328.00 

per Act 3,938,328.00 



Saw Mill Valley Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Municieali~ Parcels Se!cial District Taxable Value Egualization Rate FEV % Decimal Share 
Town of Greenburgh 12,581 Saw Mill Valley SSD 12,882,372,292.00 100.00% 12,882,372,292.00 
Town of Greenbu!:9h Saw Mill Valley Enlargement 100.00% combined above 
Town of Greenburgh - Total 12,581 12,882,372.292.00 100.00% 12,882,372,292.00 35.43% 0.354288912 

Town of Mount Pleasant 10,833 Saw Mill Valley SSD 157,897,500.00 1.07% 14,756, ns. 700.93 40.58% 0.405838450 
Town of Mt Pleasant - Briarcliff 211 Saw Mill Valley SSD - Briarcliff 2,596,869.00 1.07% 242,698,037.38 0.67% 0.006674642 
Town of New Castle 2,216 Saw Mill Valley SSD 303,638,795.00 13.95% 2, 176,622, 186.38 5.99% 0.059861110 
City of Yonkers 5,143 Saw Mill Valley SSD 83,905,374.00 1.72% 4,878,219,418.60 13.42% 0.134159999 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff 1,273 Saw Mill Valley SSD - Briarcliff 1,284,742,208.00 100.00% 1,284,742,208.00 3.53% 0.035332772 
Town of Ossining 129 Saw Mill Valley SSD 139,776,700.00 100.00% 139,776,700.00 0.38% 0.003844116 

36,361,206,543.30 100.000% 1.000000000 

Normal Apf!!:!rtlonmant Assessed Values Egualization Rate FEV Decimal Share Amount of Tax 
Town of Greenburgh- Total 12,882,372,292.00 100.00% 12,882,372,292 0.354288912 7,664,308.00 
Town of Mt Pleasant 157,897,500.00 1.07% 14,756, ns, 101 0.405838450 s,n9,475.oo 
Town of Mt Pleasant - Briarcliff 2,596,869.00 1.07% 242,698,037 0.006674642 144,392.00 
Town of NewCasUe 303,638,795.00 13.95% 2,176,622, 186 0.059861110 1,294,971.00 
City of Yonkers 83,905,374.00 1.72% 4,878,219,419 0.134159999 2,902,274.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff 1,284,742,208.00 100.00% 1,284,742,208 0.035332772 764,351.00 
Town of Ossining 139,776,700.00 100.00% 139,776,700 0.003844116 83,159.00 

36,361,206,543 1.000000000 21,632,930.00 

ex surcharge 21,632,931.00 
Eguallzed without surcha!]le Amount of Tax - from above Egualized surcharge 
Town of Greenburgh 7,664,308.00 7,664,308.00 per Act 21,632,931.00 

Town of Mount Pleasant 8,779,475.00 8,779,475.00 
Town of Mt Pleasant - Briarcliff SawMifl 144,392.00 85,786.00 

Town of Mt. Pleasant- Total 8,923,867.00 8,865,261.00 

Town of New Castle 1,294,971.00 1,294,971.00 

City of Yonkers 2,902,274.00 2,902,274.00 

Town of Ossining 83,159.00 83,159.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Saw Mill 784,351.00 454,115.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Ossining 368,843.00 

Town of Ossining - Total 847,510.00 906,117.00 

21,632,930.00 21,632,931.00 



Saw Mill Valley Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Flnal ~ortlonment Egualized - from above Final ~j!!!rtlonment 
Town of Greenburgh 7,664,308.00 7,664,308.00 

Town of Mount Pleasant 8,779,475.00 
Town of Mt Pleasant - Briardiff Saw Mill 85,786.00 

Town of Mt Pleasant- Total 8,865,261.00 8,865,261.00 

Town of New Castle 1,294,971.00 1,294,971.00 

City of Yonkers 2,902,274.00 2,902,274.00 

Town of Ossining 83,159.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff SawMill 454,115.00 
Town of Ossining - Briarcliff Ossining 368,843.00 

To'Ml of Ossining -Total 906,117.00 906,117.00 

21,632,931.00 21,632,931.00 

per act ~ 632,931 .00 



South Yonkers Sewer District Tax Schedule - 2026 

Munic~ Parcels S_eecial District Taxable Value E.9.ualization Rate 
City of Yonkers 3,609 South Yonkers SSC 91,552,331.00 1.72% 

Final ~ortionment Assessed Values Equalization Rate Full Equalized Value 
City of Yonkers 91,552,331.00 1.72% 5,322,809,942 

Full E.9.ualized Value 
5,322,809,941.86 
5,322,809,941.86 

Decimal Share 
1.000000000 

per Act 

% Decimal Share 
100.000% 1.000000000 

Amount of Tax 
2,n4,4s1.oo 

2,TT4,481.00 



Upper Bronx Valley Sewer District Tax Schedule -2026 

Municieality 
Town of Harrison 
Town of Mount Pleasant 
Town of North Castle 

Final A_ee.ortionment 
Town of Harrison 
Town of Mount Pleasant 
Town of North Castle 

Parcels 
46 

2,322 
815 

Seecial District 
Upper Bronx SSD 
Upper Bronx SSD 
Upper Bronx SSD 

Assessed Values 
432,104.00 

29,644,575.00 
14,539,099.00 

Taxable Value Egualization Rate 
432,104.00 1.16% 

29,644,575.00 1.07% 
14,539,099.00 1.62% 

Equalization Rate Full Equalized Value 
1.16% 37,250,345 
1.07% 2,770,521,028 
1.62% 897,475,247 

3,705,246,620.00 

Full Egualized Value 
37,250,344.83 

2,770,521,028.04 
897,475,246.91 

3,705,246,619.78 

Decimal Share 
0.010053405 
0.747729183 
0.242217412 
1.000000000 

per Act 

% 
1.01% 

74.77% 
24.22% 

100.000% 

Amount of Tax 
-19,878.00 
1,478,476.00 

478,934.00 
1,977,288.00 

1,977,288.00 

Decimal Share 
0.010053405 
0.747729183 
0.242217412 
1.000000000 



Water District #1 Tax Schedule - 2026 

Final Apportionment 

Municipality 

City of Mount Vernon 
Village of Scarsdale 
City of White Plains 
City of Yonkers 

Assessed Values 

Decimal shares are pursuant to formulae set forth in the 
Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 89-1964. 

Equalization Rate Full Equalized Valu~ 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
NIA 

Total 

Decimal Share 

0.280000000 
0.180000000 
0.300000000 
0.240000000 

per act 

Amount of Tax 

$1,315,614.00 
$845,752.00 

$1,409,587.00 
$1,127,670.00 

$4,698,623.00 

4.!698,623.00 



Refuse District No.1 - Tax Schedule - 2026 

Final Apportionment 

Municipality Assessed Values Equalization Rate -~ull Equalized Value Decimal Share Amount of Tax 

Town of Cortlandt 113,870,257 1.21% $9,410,765,041.32 0.042683730 $2,668,075.00 
Town of Eastchester 102,824,079 0.88% $11,684,554,431.82 0.053245116 $3,312,724.00 
Town of Greenburgh 28,418,203,415 100.00% $28,418,203,415.00 0.129498352 $8,056,931.00 
Town of Harrison 130,342,870 1.16% $11,236,454,310.34 0.051203178 $3,185,681.00 
Town of Mamaroneck 12,999,617,012 100.00% $12,999,617,012.00 0.059237699 $3,685,561.00 
Town of Mount Kisco 297,287,991 13.91% $2,137,224,953.27 0.009739078 $605,931.00 
Town of Mount Pleasant 151,736,614 1.07% $14,181,178,878.50 0.064621935 $4,020,549.00 
City of Mount Vernon 156,627,303 1.80% $8,701,516,833.33 0.039651771 $2,466,994.00 
City of New Rochelle 301,495,393 1.84% $16,385,619,184.78 0.074667306 $4,645,537.00 
Town of Ossining 7,203,453,414 100.00% $7,203,453,414.00 0.032825275 $2,042,273.00 
City of Peekskill 72,804,257 2.28% $3, 193,169,166.67 0.014550890 $905,305.00 
Town of Pelham 4,696,509,866 100.00% $4,696,509,866.00 0.021401433 $1,331,522.00 
City of Rye 147,508,336 1.18% $12,500,706,440.68 0.056964223 $3,544,113.00 
Town of Rye 10,406,193,969 100.00% $10,406,193,969.00 0.047419781 $2,950,292.00 
Village of Scarsdale 9,413,946,588 69.73% $13,500,568,748.03 0.061520476 $3,827,587.00 
City of White Plains 289,403,333 2.18% $13,275,382,247.71 0.060494328 $3,763,744.00 
City of Yonkers 535,459, 115 1.72% $31,131,343,895.35 0.141861809 $8,826,142.00 
Town of Yorktown 134,174,665 1.60% $6,365,916,562.50 0.038213616 $2,377,517.00 

Total $219,446,378,370.31 1.000000000 $62,216,478.00 

$ 62,216,478.00 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF BEDFORD at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

16,867,675 

1,096,241 

17,963916 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK } 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF CORTLANDT at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number l 

Ossining Sanitary Sewer District 

Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

19,674,159 

1,278,637 

2,668,075 

1,216,600 

825,358 

25,662,829 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF EASTCHESTER at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number I 

Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Hutchinson Valley Sanitary Sewer district 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

24,479,713 

1,590,953 

3,312,724 

5,085,300 

1,934,223 

36,402,913 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDA T GASH I, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF GREENBURGH at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes $ 59,069,647 

Tax for County Share of MT A 3,838,976 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 8,056,931 

Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 5,945,016 

North Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 4,376,649 

Saw Mill Valley Sanitary Sewer District 7,664,308 

TOT AL ALL TAXES $ 88,951,527 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASH!, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF HARRISON at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Blind Brook Sanitary Sewer District 

Mamaroneck Sanitary Sewer District 

Upper Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 23,236,164 

1,510,134 

3,185,681 

1,626,481 

6,128,295 

19,878 

$ 35,706,633 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed hereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
CountyofWestchester, New York 

Isl __________ _ 
VEDATGASHI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes $ 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

TOT AL ALL TAXES $ 

10,039,068 

652,446 

10,691,514 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

/s/ ------------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDA T GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF MAMARONECK at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes $ 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

New Rochelle Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES $ 

27,392,110 

1,780,231 

3,685,561 

5,650,374 

4,705,511 

43,213,787 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF MOUNT KJSCO at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

4,430,700 

287,954 

605,931 

5,324,585 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes $ 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Ossining Sanitary Sewer District 

Saw Mill Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Upper Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES $ 

29,394,145 

1,910,345 

4,020,549 

146,071 

8,865,261 

1,478,476 

45,814,847 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ----- --- ----
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
CITY OF MOUNT VERNON at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Water District No. 1 

Refuse Disposal District Number l 

Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Hutchinson Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

17,403,751 

1,131,081 

1,315,614 

2,466,994 

1,206,758 

4,289,020 

27,813,218 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF NEW CASTLE at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Ossining Sanitary Sewer District 

Saw Mill Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

16,660,155 

1,082,755 

23,902 

1,294,971 

19,061,783 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GAS HI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes $ 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Hutchinson Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

New Rochelle Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES $ 

30,853,198 

2,005,170 

4,645,537 

1,122,506 

1,133,409 

14,647,035 

54,406,855 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

/s/ ------------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDA T GAS HI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes $ 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Blind Brook Sanitary Sewer District 

Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Upper Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES $ 

16,180,717 

1,051,596 

112,652 

11,728 

478,934 

17,835,627 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl __________ _ 
VEDATGASHI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF NORTH SALEM at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes $ 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

TOT AL ALL TAXES $ 

4,217,229 

274,081 

4,491,310 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ___________ _ 

VEDATGASHI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF OSSINING at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Ossining Sanitary Sewer District 

Saw Mill Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

14,981,689 

973,670 

2,042,273 

4,541,071 

906,117 

$23,444,820 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GAS HI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
CITY OF PEEKSKILL at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

6,053,627 

393,429 

905,305 

3,591,631 

10,943,992 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl - -----------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GAS HI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF PELHAM at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Hutchinson Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

New Rochelle Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

9,897,095 

643,219 

1,331,522 

1,900,585 

1,304,114 

15,076,535 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GAS HI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF POUND RIDGE at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

6,508,497 

422,992 

6,931,489 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GAS HI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GAS HI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
CITY OF RYE at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Blind Brook Sanitary Sewer District 

Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

26,332,442 

1,711,363 

3,544,113 

7,375,735 

1,076,021 

40,039,674 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GAS HI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF RYE at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number I 

Blind Brook Sanitary Sewer District 

Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Port Chester Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

21,549,340 

1,400,506 

2,950,292 

2,345,982 

1,444,319 

3,938,328 

33,628,767 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

/s/ ------------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF SCARSDALE at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Water District No. 1 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Hutchinson Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOTAL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

28,543,306 

1,855,048 

845,752 

3,827,587 

4,815,144 

203,486 

3,198,564 

43,288,887 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



ST ATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF SOMERS at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

11,849,217 

770,088 

256,019 

12,875,324 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl __________ _ 
VEDATGASHI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
CITY OF WHITE PLAINS at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Water District No. 1 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Mamaroneck Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

27,020,294 

1,756,067 

1,409,587 

3,763,744 

5,405,920 

4,959,034 

44,314,646 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

/s/ ___________ _ 
VEDATGASHI 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDA T GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
CITY OF YONKERS at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Water District No. 1 

Refuse Disposal District Number 1 

Bronx Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

Central Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 

North Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 

Saw Mill Valley Sanitary Sewer District 

South Yonkers Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES 

$ 

$ 

57,945,044 

3,765,885 

1,127,670 

8,826,142 

10,791,551 

2,545,761 

2,442,648 

2,902,274 

2,774,481 

93,121,456 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 



1 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

I, VEDAT GASHI, Chair of the Westchester County Board of Legislators, do hereby certify that the 
following is a correct statement of 2026 taxes and assessments that have been duly apportioned, levied and 
assessed by the Westchester County Board of Legislators against the 2025 taxable property in the 
TOWN OF YORKTOWN at an annual session of said County Board of Legislators: 

Tax for County Operating Purposes $ 

Tax for County Share of MT A 

Refuse Disposal District Number I 

Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District 

TOT AL ALL TAXES $ 

17,408,425 

1,131,385 

2,377,517 

2,175,630 

23,092,957 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators 
has attested the same and affixed thereto the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators this day 
of February, 2026. 

ATTEST: 

SUNDAY VANDERBERG 
The Clerk of the Westchester County 
Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 

Isl ------------
VEDA T GASH I 
The Chair of the Westchester 
County Board of Legislators 
County of Westchester, New York 


